



## DENTAL BONDING AGENT

# CLEARFIL™ DC Activator



## ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

### I. INTRODUCTION

CLEARFIL DC Activator activates the dual-curing mechanism of the CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM (e.g. CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 or CLEARFIL SE Protect). The product is mixed with the BOND and can be used with dual-cure or self-cure composite filling materials, cements, or core build-up materials.

### II. INDICATIONS

When used with the CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM, the product is indicated for the following uses:

- Core build-up in conjunction with self- or dual-cured core build-up materials
- Cementation in conjunction with self- or dual-cured composite resin cements

### III. CONTRAINDICATIONS

Patients with a history of hypersensitivity to methacrylate monomers

### IV. PRECAUTIONS

1. **Safety Precautions**  
This product contains substances that may cause allergic reactions. Avoid use of the product in patients with known allergies to methacrylate monomers or any other components.

2. If the patient demonstrates a hypersensitivity reaction such as rash, eczema, features of inflammation, ulcer, swelling, itching, or numbness, discontinue use of the product and seek medical attention.

3. Use caution to prevent the product from coming in contact with the skin or getting into the eye. Before using the product, cover the patient's eyes with a towel to protect them in the event of splashing material.

4. If the product comes in contact with human body tissues, take the following actions:

<If the product gets in the eye>  
Immediately wash the eye with copious amounts of water and consult a physician.

<If the product comes in contact with the skin or the oral mucosa>  
Immediately wipe the area with a cotton pellet or a gauze pad moistened with alcohol, and rinse with copious amounts of water.

5. Use caution to prevent the patient from accidentally swallowing the product. 6. Wear gloves or take other appropriate protective measures to prevent the occurrence of hypersensitivity that may result from contact with methacrylate monomers or any other components.

### 2. Handling and manipulation precautions

1. The product must not be used for any purposes other than specified in [II.INDICATIONS].

2. Use of the product is restricted to licensed dental professionals.

3. Clean the cavity sufficiently to prevent poor bonding. If the adherent surface is contaminated with saliva or blood, wash it thoroughly and dry before bonding.

4. The product contains ethanol. Dry the entire adherent surface sufficiently by blowing mild air for more than 5 seconds until the mixture does not move.

Adjust the air pressure according to the shape and size of the cavity and the prosthetic appliance. Use a vacuum aspirator to prevent the bond liquid from scattering.

5. After mixing the product with a bonding agent, use the light blocking plate to avoid exposing the material to an operating light or natural light, and use within 90 seconds after dispensing.

6. Do not use CLEARFIL DC Activator in conjunction with other bonding agents except those from the CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM.

### 3. Storage precautions

1. The product must be used by the expiration date indicated on the package.

2. The product must be refrigerated (2-8°C/36-46°F) when not in use, and should be brought to room temperature for more than 15 minutes before using. After taking out of the refrigerator, the product must be left standing until it comes to room temperature.

3. The container should be tightly capped immediately after use.

4. The product must be kept away from extreme heat, direct sunlight or a flame.

5. The product must be stored in a proper place where only dental practitioners can access.

### V. COMPONENTS AND INGREDIENTS

1) Components  
Please see the outside of the package for contents and quantity.

2) Ingredients  
**Principal ingredients**  
Ethanol, Catalysts, Accelerators

### VI. CLINICAL PROCEDURES

CLEARFIL DC Activator can be used in combination with either CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 or CLEARFIL SE Protect. When using in conjunction with another CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM, refer to each specific bonding agent's INSTRUCTIONS. Do not mix with other adhesive not recommended in the instructions for Use for CLEARFIL DC Activator.

#### A. Standard procedure for core build-up

**A-1. Isolation, moisture control, preparing root canal, post surface treatment, and acid-etching of tooth**  
Refer to the instructions for use of the core material or composite resin cement used.

**A-2. Pretreatment of tooth**  
Apply the PRIMER of CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 or CLEARFIL SE Protect to the adherent surface, according to the manufacturer's instructions.

**A-3. Bonding to tooth**  
1. Dispense one each drop of the product and the BOND of CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 or CLEARFIL SE Protect into a well of the dispensing dish and mix immediately before application.

[CAUTION]  
Use the light blocking plate to avoid exposing the product to an operating light or natural light, and use within 90 seconds after dispensing.

2. Apply the mixture to the entire cavity wall with the applicator brush. Use caution not to allow excess to seep or seep onto the tooth surfaces.

3. Dry the entire adherent surface thoroughly by blowing mild air for more than 5 seconds, until the bond does not move. Use a vacuum aspirator to prevent the bond liquid from scattering.

4. After wiping away the excess mixture, dry the adherent surface again, if necessary.

[NOTE]  
To dry thoroughly, adjust the air pressure according to the shape and size of the adherent surface.

4. Light-cure is recommended for optimum performance. Regarding the light-curing time, refer to the instructions for use of the bonding agent used.

**A-4. Placing the post and core build-up**  
Place the post and core build-up using a core material according to the manufacturer's instructions.

**B. Standard procedure for cementation**

**B-1. Preparation of the cavity, prosthetic restorations**  
Refer to the instructions for use of the composite resin cement used.

**B-2. Pretreatment of tooth**  
Refer to section A-2.

**B-3. Bonding to tooth**  
Mix with the BOND, and apply it to the adherent surface referring to section A-3.

**B-4. Cementing**  
Cement the prosthetic restoration using composite resin cement according to the manufacturer's instructions for use.

[WARRANTY]  
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. will replace any product that is proven to be defective. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. does not accept liability for any loss or damage, direct, consequential or special, arising out of the application or use of the inability to use these products. Before using, the user shall determine the suitability of the products for the intended use and the user assumes all risk and liability whatsoever in connection therewith.

[NOTICE]  
"CLEARFIL" and "SE BOND" are trademarks of KURARAY CO., LTD.

■ Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc.  
1621 Sakazu, Kurashiki, Okayama 710-0801, Japan

■ Kuraray Europe GmbH  
Philipp-Reis-Str. 4,  
65795 Hattersheim am Main, Germany  
Phone:+49 (0)69 305 35 840 Fax:+49 (0)69 305 35 640

## FRANÇAIS MODE D'EMPLOI

### I. INTRODUCTION

CLEARFIL DC Activator active le mécanisme de prise duale de CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM (par exemple, CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 ou CLEARFIL SE Protect). Le produit est mélangé au BOND et peut être utilisé avec des matériaux d'obturation composite, des ciments ou des matériaux de constitution de moignons à prise duale ou chimopolymérisable.

### II. INDICATIONS

Lorsqu'il est utilisé conjointement avec CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM, le produit est indiqué pour les utilisations suivantes:

- Reconstitution de moignons avec des matériaux à prise duale ou chimopolymérisables
- Collage avec des ciments composites résineux à prise duale et chimopolymérisables

### III. CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Patients connus pour leur hypersensibilité aux monomères de méthacrylate

### IV. PRECAUTIONS

1. **Consignes de sécurité**  
Ce produit contient des substances susceptibles de provoquer des réactions allergiques. L'utilisation de ce produit chez les patients présentant une allergie connue aux monomères méthacryliques ou à d'autres composants est formellement déconseillée.

2. Si le patient présente une réaction d'hypersensibilité sous forme d'érythème, d'eczéma, de signes caractéristiques d'inflammation, d'ulcère, de gonflement, de prurit ou d'engourdissement, cesser l'utilisation du produit et demander un avis médical.

3. Faire preuve de précaution pour empêcher le produit d'entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. Avant l'utilisation, couvrir les yeux du patient avec une serviette pour les protéger des projections.

4. En cas de contact du produit avec les tissus du corps humain, prendre les mesures suivantes:

<En cas de pénétration du produit dans l'œil>  
Rincer immédiatement l'œil abondamment à l'eau et consulter un médecin.

<En cas de contact avec la peau ou la muqueuse orale>  
Essuyer immédiatement avec un tampon ouaté ou de la gaze imprégné d'alcool, puis mouvoir abondamment à l'eau.

5. Prenez les mesures nécessaires pour éviter que le patient n'ait accidentellement consommé.

### 2. Précautions de manipulation

1. Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé dans tous les cas que ceux spécifiés dans [II.INDICATIONS].

2. L'utilisation de ce produit est limitée à usage des chirurgiens dentistes agréés.

3. Nettoyer correctement la cavité pour s'assurer de la bonne tenue du scellement. Si la surface d'adhérent est contaminée par de la salive ou du sang, la laver soigneusement et la sécher avant de sceller.

4. Le produit contient de l'éthanol. Sécher toute la surface d'adhérent correctement à l'aide d'un jet d'air frais pendant plus de 5 secondes jusqu'à ce que le mélange ne bouge plus. Régler la pression de l'air en fonction de la taille et la forme de la cavité et de la prothèse. Utiliser un aspirateur pour éviter que le liquide ne se répande.

5. Après avoir mélangé le produit à un agent adhésif, utiliser le compresseur empêchant le passage de la lumière pour éviter d'exposer le matériau à la lumière de la lampe de travail ou à la lumière naturelle et utiliser dans les 90 secondes une fois versé.

6. Ne pas utiliser CLEARFIL DC Activator en conjonction avec d'autres agents adhésifs à l'exception de CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM.

### 3. Consignes de conservation

1. Le produit doit être utilisé avant la date de péremption indiquée sur l'emballage.

2. Le produit doit être réfrigéré (2-8°C/36-46°F) lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et être remis à température ambiante pendant 15 minutes avant usage. Une fois sorti du réfrigérateur, laissez le produit reposer jusqu'à ce qu'il soit à température ambiante.

3. Le récipient doit être correctement refermé immédiatement après emploi.

4. Le produit ne doit pas être exposé à une chaleur extrême, directement à la lumière solaire ou une flamme.

5. Le produit doit être conservé dans un endroit adéquat, auquel seuls des dentistes ont accès.

### V. COMPOSANTS ET INGREDIENTS

1) Composants  
Contenu et quantités : voir sur l'emballage.

2) Ingrédients  
**Principaux ingrédients**  
Éthanol, Catalyseurs, Accélérateurs

### VI. PROCEDURES CLINIQUES

CLEARFIL DC Activator peut être utilisé conjointement avec CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 ou CLEARFIL SE Protect. Lorsque utilisé conjointement avec un autre CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM, consultez les instructions de chaque agent adhésif. Ne lo mélangez com dros adhésifs non recommandés dans les instructions de uso de CLEARFIL DC Activator.

#### A. Procédure standard pour reconstitution de moignons

**A-1. Isolation, contrôle de l'humidité, préparation du canal radiculaire, traitement de la superficie del poste y grabado al ácido de la dent**  
Consulte las instrucciones de uso del material formador de muñón o cemento de resina compuesto utilizado.

**A-2. Prétratamiento del diente**  
Aplicar el PRIMER de CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 o CLEARFIL SE Protect sur la superficie d'adhérent conformément aux consignes du fabricant.

**A-3. Collage sur la dent**  
1. Verser une goutte du produit et du BOND de CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 ou CLEARFIL SE Protect dans la plaque de mélange et mélanger juste avant application.

[PRECAUCIÓN]  
Utilice la placa de bloqueo de la luz para evitar la exposición del material a la luz de trabajo o natural y utilizar dentro de los 90 segundos siguientes tras la dosificación.

2. Aplique la mezcla por toda la pared de la cavidad usando el pincel aplicador. Tenga cuidado con que la saliva o los exudados del tejido no entren en contacto con las superficies tratadas.

3. Aplique cuidadosamente la mezcla adherente siguiendo suavemente aire aspirando 5 segundos o como mínimo hasta que el adhesivo no se mueva. Use un aspirador para evitar salpicaduras del líquido de adhesivo. Retire el exceso de la mezcla, con una punta de cartá. Después de aver rimso la mezcla en exceso, asegure suvamente la superficie de adhesion, si es necesario.

[NOTA]  
Para secarla cuidadosamente, ajuste la presión del aire según la forma y el tamaño de la superficie adherente.

4. Se recomienda fotopolimerizar para un rendimiento óptimo. Respecto al tiempo de fotopolimerización, consulte las instrucciones de uso del agente adhesivo utilizado.

**A-4. Colocación del poste y formación del muñón**  
Coloque el poste y el muñón la restauración del muñón usando un material de muñón de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

**B. Procedimiento estándar para cementación**

**B-1. Preparación de la cavidad, restauraciones protésicas**  
Consulte las instrucciones de uso del cemento de resina compuesto utilizado.

**B-2. Prétratamiento del diente**  
Consulte la sección A-2.

**B-3. Collage sur la dent**  
Mélangez avec le BOND et appliquez sur la surface d'adhérent comme indiqué à la section A-3.

**B-4. Cementado**  
Cemente la prótesis utilizando cemento de resina de compuesto según las instrucciones del fabricante.

[GARANTIA]  
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. sustituirá cualquier producto que resulte defectuoso. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. no acepta responsabilidad alguna por pérdida o daño directo, indirecto, resalte o especial, derivado de la aplicación o el uso o la incapacidad para utilizar estos productos. Antes de la utilización, el usuario determinará la idoneidad de los productos para el uso previsto y el usuario asume todo riesgo y responsabilidad en relación con esto.

[NOTA]  
"CLEARFIL" y "SE BOND" son marcas de KURARAY CO., LTD.

■ Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc.  
1621 Sakazu, Kurashiki, Okayama 710-0801, Japan

■ Kuraray Europe GmbH  
Philipp-Reis-Str. 4,  
65795 Hattersheim am Main, Germany  
Phone:+49 (0)69 305 35 840 Fax:+49 (0)69 305 35 640

## ESPAÑOL MODO DE EMPLEO

### I. INTRODUCCIÓN

CLEARFIL DC Activator activa el mecanismo de fraguado dual del CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM (por ejemplo, CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 o CLEARFIL SE Protect). El producto se mezcla con el BOND y se puede usar con materiales compuestos para obturación, con cementos o con materiales para restauración de muñones de fraguado dual o autopolimerizables.

### II. INDICACIONES

Al usarlo con el CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM, el producto está indicado para los siguientes usos:

- Formación de muñones en combinación con materiales para restauración de muñones de fraguado dual o autopolimerizables
- Cementación en combinación con cementos de resina compoiste de fraguado dual o autopolimerizables

### III. CONTRAINDICACIONES

Pacientes con un historial de hipersensibilidad a los monómeros de metacrilato

### IV. PRECAUCIONES

1. **Precauciones de seguridad**  
Este producto contiene sustancias que pueden originar reacciones alérgicas. Evite el uso del producto en pacientes con alergias conocidas a los monómeros de metacrilato o a cualquiera de los demás componentes.

2. Si el paciente presenta alguna reacción de hipersensibilidad, tal como: erupción, eczema, inflamación, ulceración, gonforno, prurito o insensibilidad, interrumpa el uso del producto y consulte a un médico.

3. Sea precavido imediatamente al producto no venga en contacto con la piel o penetre en los ojos. Antes de utilizar el producto, cubrir los ojos del paciente con una toalla para protegerlos en el caso de salpicadura del material.

4. Al producto viene a contacto con i tessuti del corpo umano, adottare le seguenti misure:

<Se il prodotto entra en el ojo>  
Enjuagar inmediatamente el ojo con abundante agua y consultar a un médico.

<Si el producto entra en contacto con la piel o con la mucosa oral>  
Limpiar con una compresa de algodón o gasa humedecida en alcohol y enjuagar con abundante agua.

5. Evite que el paciente ingiera accidentalmente el producto.

6. Póngase guantes o tome las medidas de protección adecuadas para evitar la ingestión de hipersensibilidad que puede resultar del contacto con los monómeros de metacrilato o a cualquier otro componente.

2. **Precauciones de uso y manipulación**  
No debe utilizarse el producto para ningún fin distinto de los especificados en [II.INDICACIONES].

3. Este uso de este producto está limitado a los profesionales dentales autorizados.

4. Limpie la cavidad lo suficiente como para prevenir una mala unión. Si la superficie adherente está contaminada con saliva o sangre, lávela a fondo y asegure la calidad de la procedura adhesiva.

5. Evite que el paciente ingiera accidentalmente el producto.

6. Póngase guantes o tome las medidas de protección adecuadas para evitar la ingestión de hipersensibilidad que puede resultar del contacto con los monómeros de metacrilato o a cualquier otro componente.

2. **Precauzioni d'uso e di manipolazione**  
1. Il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato per scopi diversi da quelli elencati nelle [II.INDICAZIONI].

2. L'utilizzo del prodotto è riservato esclusivamente a professionisti del settore.

3. Pulire adeguatamente la cavità per evitare un'adesione insufficiente. Se la superficie di adesione è contaminata da saliva o sangue, lavarla a fondo e assicurarsi prima della procedura adesiva.

4. Il prodotto contiene etanolo. Assicurare l'intera superficie di adesione in modo sufficiente, soffiando aria tiepida per più di 5 secondi fino a quando la miscela non si muove. Regolare la pressione dell'aria in base alla forma e alle dimensioni della cavità e della protesi. Utilizzare un aspiratore per evitare di spargere il liquido dell'adesivo.

5. Dopo aver mescolato il prodotto con un adesivo, usare la piastra fotocattorante per evitare di esporre il materiale ad una luce operativa o alla luce naturale, e utilizzare il prodotto entro 90 secondi dalla sua erogazione.

6. Non usare CLEARFIL DC Activator in combinazione con altri adesivi, ad eccezione del sistema CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM.

3. **Precauciones de almacenamiento**  
1. El producto deberá ser refrigerado antes de la fecha de caducidad indicada en el envase.

2. El producto debe estar refrigerado (2-8°C/36-46°F) mientras no se use y se deberá poner a temperatura ambiente durante 15 minutos antes de utilizarlo.

3. Después de mezclar el producto con un adhesivo, usar la piastra fotocaptante para evitar de exponer el material a una luz operativa o a la luz natural, e utilizar el producto entro 90 segundos desde su erogación.

4. No utilizar CLEARFIL DC Activator en combinación con otros agentes adhesivos excepto los del CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM.

3. **Precauzioni di conservazione**  
1. Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato entro la data di scadenza indicata sulla confezione.

2. Il prodotto deve essere conservato in frigorifero (2-8°C/36-46°F) non in uso. Dopo averlo tolto dal frigorifero, il prodotto deve essere lasciato riposare fino al raggiungimento della temperatura ambiente.

3. Richiusare bene il contenitore dopo l'uso.

4. Il prodotto deve essere tenuto lontano dal calore estremo, dalla luce diretta del sole o da fiamme.

5. Il prodotto deve essere conservato in un luogo idoneo, cui abbiano accesso esclusivamente professionisti del settore.

V. **COMPONENTES E INGREDIENTES**  
1) Componentes  
Por favor, veja el exterior del envase para conocer el contenido y la cantidad.

2) Ingredientes  
**Ingredientes principales**  
Etanol, Catalizadores, Aceleradores

VI. **PROCEDURE CLINICHE**  
CLEARFIL DC Activator può essere usato sia in combinazione con CLEARFIL SE BOND 2, sia in combinazione con CLEARFIL SE Protect. Se lo si usa in combinazione con un altro sistema CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM, fare riferimento alle istruzioni in questione. Non miscelare con un altro adesivo che non sia raccomandato nelle istruzioni per CLEARFIL DC Activator.

**A. Procedura standard per ricostruzione del moncone**  
**A-1. Isolamento, controllo dell'umidità, preparazione del canale radicolare, trattamento della superficie del perno e mordenzatura con acido del dente**  
Consulte las instrucciones de uso del material formador de muñón o cemento de resina compuesto utilizado.

**A-2. Prétratamiento del dente**  
Aplicar el PRIMER de CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 o CLEARFIL SE Protect sulla superficie di adesione, in base alle istruzioni del fabbricante.

**A-3. Unione al dente**  
1. Dispense una goccia di cada del prodotto y de BOND de CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 o CLEARFIL SE Protect en una loseta de mezclas y mézclelas inmediatamente antes de la aplicación.

[PRECAUCIÓN]  
Utilice la placa de bloqueo de la luz para evitar la exposición del material a la luz de trabajo o natural y utilizar dentro de los 90 segundos siguientes tras la dosificación.

2. Aplique la mezcla por toda la pared de la cavidad usando el pincel aplicador. Tenga cuidado con que la saliva o los exudados del tejido no entren en contacto con las superficies tratadas.

3. Aplique cuidadosamente la mezcla adherente siguiendo suavemente aire aspirando 5 segundos o como mínimo hasta que el adhesivo no se mueva. Use un aspirador para evitar salpicaduras del líquido de adhesivo. Retire el exceso de la mezcla, con una punta de cartá. Dopo aver rimso la miscela in eccesso, assicurarsi suvamente la superficie di adesione, se necessario.

[NOTA]  
Para secarla cuidadosamente, ajuste la presión del aire según la forma y alle dimensioni della superficie di adesione.

4. Si raccomanda la fotopolimerizzazione per una performance ottimale. Per quanto riguarda il tempo di fotopolimerizzazione, fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l'uso dell'adesivo utilizzato.

**A-4. Collocazione del perno e ricostruzione del moncone**  
Colloca il perno e il moncone utilizzando un materiale per monconi, in base alle istruzioni del produttore.

**B. Procedimento estándar para cementación**

**B-1. Preparación de la cavidad, restauraciones protésicas**  
Consulte las instrucciones de uso del cemento de resina compuesto utilizado.

**B-2. Prétratamiento del dente**  
Consulte la sección A-2.

**B-3. Adesione al dente**  
Miscelarlo con il BOND e applicarlo sulla superficie di adesione facendo riferimento alla sezione A-3.

**B-4. Cementazione**  
Cementare il restauro protesico utilizzando un cemento in resina composto, in base alle istruzioni del produttore.

[GARANTIA]  
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. sostituirá qualsiasi prodotto che dovesse risultare difettoso. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. non si assume alcuna responsabilità per perdita o danni diretti, conseguenti o particolari, causati dall'applicazione, dall'utilizzo o dall'incapacità a utilizzare questi prodotti. Prima di utilizzare i prodotti, l'operatore deve verificare che gli stessi siano adatti all'uso che ne intende fare, assumendosi tutti i rischi e le responsabilità che ne conseguono.

[NOTA]  
"CLEARFIL" y "SE BOND" son marcas de KURARAY CO., LTD.

■ Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc.  
1621 Sakazu, Kurashiki, Okayama 710-0801, Japan

■ Kuraray Europe GmbH  
Philipp-Reis-Str. 4,  
65795 Hattersheim am Main, Germany  
Phone:+49 (0)69 305 35 840 Fax:+49 (0)69 305 35 640

## ITALIANO ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

### I. INTRODUZIONE

CLEARFIL DC Activator attiva il meccanismo di polimerizzazione duale del sistema CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM (ad esempio CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 o CLEARFIL SE Protect). Il prodotto è miscelato al BOND e può essere utilizzato con materiali da restauro, cementi o materiali per la ricostruzione di monconi a polimerizzazione duale o autopolimerizzabili.

## NORSK BRUKSANVISNING

### I. INTRODUKSJON

CLEARFIL DC Activator aktiverer den dobbeltstående mekanismen til CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM (i f.eks. CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 eller CLEARFIL SE Protect). Produktet blandes med BOND og kan brukes sammen med dobbeltstående eller selvstående komposit-fyllingsmaterialer, -emener eller -pilappbygningsmaterialer.

### II. INDIKASJONER

Ved bruk med CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM er produktet indikeret for følgende bruk:

- Pilappbygging i forbindelse med selv- eller dobbeltstående pilappbygningsmaterialer
- Semerting i forbindelse med selv- eller dobbeltstående komposit-reisemementer

### III. KONTRAINDIKASJONER

Pasienter med en historie med hypersensitivitet overfor metakrylat-monomerer

### IV. FORHOLDSREGLER

- Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner**
  - Dette produktet inneholder substanser som kan fremkalle allergiske reaksjoner. Ikke bruk produktet på pasienter med kjent overførlighet overfor metakrylatmonomere eller andre komponenter.
  - Dersom pasienten viser tegn på overførlige reaksjoner, som utsløtt, eksem, betennelser, sår, hevelser, kjele eller nummenhet, skal du avslutte bruken av produktet og søke medisinsk hjelp.
  - Påse at produktet ikke kommer i kontakt med huden eller øynene. For produktet tas i bruk, skal pasientens øyne tildekkes med et håndkle for å beskytte dem mot sprut.
  - Dersom produktet kommer i kontakt med kroppsvæ, skal følgende tiltak iverksettes:
    - <Hvis produktet kommer i øyet> Skyll øyet omgående med mye vann og ta kontakt med lege.
    - <Hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med hud eller munnslimhinne> Tørk straks av med en bomullstudd eller gasbind klut med alkohol og skyl grundig med mye vann.
    - Gå forsiktig frem for å forhindre at pasienten svelger produktet.
    - Bruk hansker eller iverksett andre verneiltak for å forebygge overfølsomhet overfor metakrylat-monomerer eller andre komponenter.
- Forholdsregler ved håndtering og manipulasjon**
  - Produktet må brukes til utspesetasjon som er angitt på emballasjen.
  - Når produktet ikke er i bruk, må det oppbevares i kjøleskap (2-8°C/36-46°F) og varmes opp til romtemperatur i 15 minutter før bruk. Når produktet er tatt av kjøleskapet, skal det hvile til det har oppnådd romtemperatur.
  - Løsk beholderen godt umiddelbart etter bruk.
  - Produktet må ikke utsettes for ekstrem varme, direkte sollys og lyd.
  - Produktet må oppbevares trygt og godt tilgjengelig for trenkleppepersonale.

### V. KOMPONENTER OG INNHOLDSTOFFER

- Komponenter
- Vennligst se utviden av pakken for innhold og mengder.
- Innholdstoffer

Hovedbestandeler

Etnanol, Katalysatorer, Akseleratorer

### VI. KLINISKE PROSEDYRE

CLEARFIL DC Activator kan brukes sammen med CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 eller med CLEARFIL SE Protect. Ved bruk sammen med annet CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM, følg anvisningene for det respektive adhesjonsmidlet. Ska ikke blandes med et adhesiv som er ikke anbefalt i bruksanvisningen for CLEARFIL DC Activator.

#### A. Standard fremgangsmåte for pilappbygging

- A-1. Isolering, fuktighetskontroll, forberedelse av rotkanalen, beholding av luftfortørlen og styrking av tannen** Se bruksanvisningen for det anvendte pilarmateriale eller komposit-reisemementet.
- A-2. Forbehandling av tannen** Følg produsentens instruksur, og påfør PRIMER fra CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 eller CLEARFIL SE Protect på den heftende flaten.
- A-3. Bonding med tannen**
  - Ha en dråpe av produktet og en dråpe BOND fra CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 eller CLEARFIL SE Protect i en skål på bløndeflatten og bland umiddelbart før bruk.

#### [FORSIKTIG]

Bruk den lysbakerende platen, slik at materialet ikke utsettes for behandlingslys eller naturlig lys. Bruk opp materialet innen 90 sekunder etter at det er trykket ut.

#### [MERKNAD]

- For optimale resultater anbefales lysledning. For lysledning, se bruksanvisningen for det anvendte adhesjonsmidlet.

#### B. Standard fremgangsmåte for semerting

- B-1. Forberede kaviteten, protetikke restaureringer** Se bruksanvisningen for den anvendte komposit-reisemementen.
- B-2. Forbehandling av tannen** Se avsnitt A-2.
- B-3. Bonding med tannen** Bland med BOND og påfør på den heftende flaten som beskrevet i avsnitt A-3.
- B-4. Semerting** Semerter profesen med komposit-reisemement i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

#### [GARANTI]

Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. vil erstatte alle produkter som er bevist defekt. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. godtar ikke ansvar for tap eller skade, direkte, uforvarende eller spesielt, som oppstår ved påføring eller bruk av eller manglende evne til å bruke disse produktene. For bruk skal brukeren avgjøre egnetheten til produktene for tiltent bruk og brukeren påruller seg all risiko og ansvar i henhold til dette.

#### [MERKNAD]

\*CLEARFIL™ og \*SE BOND™ er varemerker av KURARAY CO., LTD.

**Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc.**  
1621 Sakazu, Kurashiki, Okayama 710-0801, Japan

**Kuraray Europe GmbH**  
Philipp-Reis-Str. 4,  
65795 Hattersheim am Main, Germany  
Phone:+49 (0)69 305 35 640 Fax:+49 (0)69 305 35 640

## SUOMI KÄYTTÖOHJEET

### I. JOHDANTO

CLEARFIL DC Activator -aktivaattori aktivoi CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEMIN (esim. CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 tai CLEARFIL SE Protect) kaksoisvaihtumismekanismin. Tuote sokeoitetaan BOND:issa, ja sitä voidaan käyttää kaksoisvaihtuvien tai yksivaihtuvien yhdistelmämuovivälineiden, sementtien tai pilarien rakennusmateriaalien kanssa.

### II. KÄYTTÖTARKOITUKSET

- Pilarien rakennuksen käytettäessä itskovettuvia tai kaksoisvaihtuvia pilariinrakennusmateriaaleja
- Kimittys yhdessä itskovettuvien tai kaksoisvaihtuvien yhdistelmämuovivälineiden kanssa

### III. KONTRAINDIKATIOIT

Potilaita, jolla on aiemmin esiintynyt yliherkkyyttä metakrylaattimonomeerien suhteen.

### IV. TURVATOIMENPITEET

#### 1. Varoitustekstit

- Tämä tuote sisältää aineita, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion. Älä käytä tuotetta potilaita, jotka ovat alttiita allergisia metakrylaattimonomeerille tai muille aineosille.
- Jos potilaille syntyy yliherkkyysreaktio, esimerkiksi ihottuma, tulehduksen oireet, haavaumant, turvotus, kutina tai tunnottomuus, lopetettava tuotteen käyttö ja käynnistettävä lääkärin puoleen.
- Tuotteen käytössä on noudatettava varoituslauseita, ettei sitä juoda iholle tai silmiin. Ennen käyttöä potilaan silmät on suojattava mahdollisilla riskeilla peitelämillä.
- Jos tuotetta joutuu kosketuksiin ihmisen kudosten kanssa, toimi seuraavasti:
  - <Jos tuotetta pääsee silmiin > Huuhtele silmä välittömästi runsaalla vedellä ja ota yhteys lääkäriin.
  - <Hvis tuotetta pääsee iholle tai suun limakalvoille > Pyyhi välittömästi pois alkoholia sisältävällä vanupuulla tai harsoituskivellä ja huuhtele runsaalla vedellä.
  - Öie varovainen, ettei potilas vahaingossa niele tuotetta.
  - Käytä käsineitä tai huolehdi muista sopivista suojaustoimenpiteistä metakrylaattimonomeerien tai muiden aineosien mahdollisesti aiheuttamien yliherkkyysreaktioiden estämiseksi.

#### 2. Käyttötyyppi ja muokkaukseen liittyvät varoitukset

- Tuotetta saa käyttää vain käyttötarkoituksiin, jotka on mainittu kohdassa II (KÄYTTÖTARKOITUKSET).
- Tuotetta saavat käyttää vain llaistellut hammassääkäiteiden ammattilaiset.
- Puhdista käsitteetti huolellisesti, jotta sidos olisi vahva. Jos tartuntapinnalla on syvästi tai vaurio, pese pinna huolellisesti ja kuivaa se ennen sidostamista.
- Tuote sisältää etanolia. Kuivaa koko tartuntapinta riittävästi hyvin puhaltamalla ilmaa kovovest vähintään 5 sekunnin ajan, kunnes seos ei liiku. Säädä ilmanpaine kavitettiin ja proteettien lattien muotoon ja koon mukaan. Käytä tehonuria jotta sidosteista ei leviä.
- Käytä aktivaattoria ja sidosaaneen sokeoitamisen jälkeen v, jotta aineeseen ei lyskobakerende plati, sik at materialet ikke utsettes for behandlingslys eller naturlig lys. Materialet skal brukes opp i løpet av 90 sekunder etter påføring.
- CLEARFIL DC Activator skal brukes sammen med andre adhesjonsmidler (med unntak av CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM).

#### 3. Forholdsregler for lagring

- Produktet må brukes for utspesetasjon som er angitt på emballasjen.
- Når produktet ikke er i bruk, må det oppbevares i kjøleskap (2-8°C/36-46°F) og varmes opp til romtemperatur i 15 minutter før bruk. Når produktet er tatt av kjøleskapet, skal det hvile til det har oppnådd romtemperatur.
- Løsk beholderen godt umiddelbart etter bruk.
- Produktet må ikke utsettes for ekstrem varme, direkte sollys og lyd.
- Produktet må oppbevares trygt og godt tilgjengelig for trenkleppepersonale.

### V. KOMPONENTER OG INNHOLDSTOFFER

- Komponenter
- Vennligst se utviden av pakken for innhold og mengder.
- Innholdstoffer

Hovedbestandeler

Etnanol, Katalysatorer, Akseleratorer

### VI. KLINISKE TOIMENPITEET

CLEARFIL DC Activator-aktivaattoria voidaan käyttää yhdessä CLEARFIL SE BOND 2:n tai CLEARFIL SE Protectin kanssa. Jos sitä käytetään muu CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEMin kanssa, katso ohjeet kyseisen sidosaaneen ohjeista. Älä kosketa mikään muu sidosaaneen kanssa, jota ei ole suositeltu CLEARFIL DC Activator-aktivaattoriin käyttötyöhönsä.

#### A. Pilarien rakentamisen vakioimenetely

- A-1. Eristäminen, kosteuden hallinta, puhkauttaminen, valmistelu, pinnan käsitely ja haampaan hipoettaus** Katso käytettävän pilarin rakennusmateriaalin tai yhdistelmämuovivälinein käyttöohjeet.

#### A-2. Haampaan esikäsitely

Käytä valuosajouhevettä, jotta aineeseen ei pääse lampun- tai luonnonvalo, ja käytä aine 90 sekunnin kuluessa anostelusta.

#### A-3. Sidos hampaaseen

- Leitä yksi pisara tuotetta ja CLEARFIL SE BOND 2:ta tai CLEARFIL SE Protectin BONDia sekoitusastian syyvennykseen ja sekoita juuri ennen käyttöä.

#### [VAROITUS]

Käytä valuosajouhevettä, jotta aineeseen ei pääse lampun- tai luonnonvalo, ja käytä aine 90 sekunnin kuluessa anostelusta.

#### A-4. Nastan ja pilarin paikalleen asettaminen

Aseta nastan ja pilarin rakennusmateriaalin paikalleen valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti pilariinrakennusmateriaaleja käyttäen.

#### B. Sementoinnin vakioimenetely

- B-1. Kaviteinin valmistelu, protetikset restauraatiot** Katso käytettävän reisemementin käyttöohjeet.

#### B-2. Haampaan esikäsitely

Käytä sidospinnalle kohdan A-3 ohjeiden mukaisesti.

#### B-3. Sidos hampaaseen

Sekoita BOND:in kanssa ja levitä sidospinnalle kohdan A-3 ohjeiden mukaisesti.

#### B-4. Sementointi

Sementoi protetiittien restauraatio paikalleen. Pilarien rakentamisen vakioimenetely ohjeita.

#### [TAKUUS]

Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. vaihtaa kaikki virheellisesti todetut tuotteet. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. ei ota vastuuta vahingoista tai vaurioista, jotka ovat jo koro suoraran tai epäpuorisasi syntyneet yrityksen tuotteiden käyttöä tai virheellisen käytön johdosta. Ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa on käytäjän varmistuttava, soveltuuko tuote siihen käyttötarvikkeeseen, johon sitä aiotaan käyttää ja käyttää kantaa kaiken tuotteen käyttöön liittyvän riskin ja vastuun.

#### [HUOMAUTUS]

\*CLEARFIL™ ja \*SE BOND™ ovat KURARAY CO., LTD:n tavaramerkkejä.

**Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc.**  
1621 Sakazu, Kurashiki, Okayama 710-0801, Japan

**Kuraray Europe GmbH**  
Philipp-Reis-Str. 4,  
65795 Hattersheim am Main, Germany  
Phone:+49 (0)69 305 35 640 Fax:+49 (0)69 305 35 640

## DANSK BRUGSANVISNING

### I. INTRODUKTION

CLEARFIL DC Activator aktiverer den dualhærdende mekanisme i CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM (fx CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 eller CLEARFIL SE Protect). Produktet blandes med BOND'en og kan anvendes med dualhærdende eller selvhærdende kompositfyldningsmaterialer, -emener eller kernebygningmaterialer.

### II. INDIKATIONER

- Ved anvendelse med CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM er produktet beregnet til følgende indikationer:
- Restaurering af tænder med brug af selv- eller dualhærdende kernebygningmaterialer
  - Centemering ved brug af selv- eller dualhærdende kompositresemementer

### III. KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Patienter med overfølsomhed over for methacrylat-monomerer

### IV. FORHOLDSREGLER

#### 1. Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger

- Dette produkt contain substanser, que podem causar reações alérgicas. Evitar a utilização do produto em pacientes identificados como sendo alérgicos a monômeros metacrilatos ou quaisquer outros componentes.
- Caso o paciente evidencie uma reação de hipersensibilidade a qualquer um dos componentes, interrompa a utilização do produto e consulte um médico.
- Se o produto entrar em contato com tecidos humanos, proceder do seguinte modo:
  - <Se o produto entrar em contato com o olho > Lavar imediatamente o olho com água abundante e consultar um médico.
  - <Se o produto entrar em contato com a pele ou mucosa oral > Limpar imediatamente a zona afetada com uma compressa de algodão embebida em álcool e lavar com água abundante.
- Use luvas ou outras medidas de proteção adequadas, a fim de evitar que o paciente enfrente reações de hipersensibilidade que possam resultar do contato com monômeros metacrilatos ou quaisquer outros componentes.

#### 2. Forholdsregler ved håndtering

- Produktet må ikke anvendes til andre formål, end dem, der er specificeret under II (INDIKATIONER).
- Anvendelsen af dette produkt er udelukkende forbeholdt tandlæger.
- Rengør kaviteten omhyggeligt, så en dråbe binding er mulig. Hvis den adheber overfladen af rotkanalen og kontakter med spyt eller blod, skylles den grundigt og tørres inden bonding.
- Produktet indeholder etanol. Tør hele den adhezerende overflade omhyggeligt i over 5 sekunder ved hjælp af en mild luftstrøm, indtil bindingen ikke længere bevæger sig. Juster lufttrykket efter kavitets form og størrelse samt den protetiske materiale. Brug et vakuump-sug for at hindre bond-væskens i leddet.
- Etter at patienten er behandlet med produktet, skal der træffes følgende forholdsregler:
  - <Hvis produktet kommer i øjet > Skyll omgående øjet med rigelige mængder vand og søg lege.
  - <Hvis produktet påføres i huden eller på slimhinder > Fjern omgående produktet med en vatpind eller gaze, der er fugtet med alkohol, og skyll med rigelige mængder vand.
- Pas på, at patienten, etter påføring av produktet, ikke svelger produktet.
- For at forhindre forekomsten af overfølsomhet, før fremkaldes af kontakt med methacrylatresementer monomer eller andre komponenter, bør du bære hansker eller tage andre beskyttende forholdsregler.

#### 3. Forholdsregler vedrørende opbevaring

- Produktet skal anvendes inden den udløbsdato, der fremgår af emballagen.
- Produktet skal opbevares i køleskab (2-8°C/36-46°F), hvis det ikke er i brug, og opbevares ved stuetemperatur i 15 minutter inden anvendelsen. Efter at produktet er laget ud af køleskabet, skal det henstå en tid, indtil det har antaget stuetemperatur.
- Produktet skal lukkes omhyggeligt straks efter brug.
- Produktet må ikke udsættes for ekstrem varme, direkte sollys eller åben lid.
- Produktet skal opbevares på et forsvarligt sted, til hvilket kun tandlægepersonalet har adgang.

### V. KOMPONENTER OG BESTANDDELE

- Komponenter
- Vennligst ydersiden af emballagen vedrørende indhold og mængde.
- Bestanddele

Hovedbestandeler

Etnanol, Katalysatorer, Akseleratorer

### VI. KLINISKE PROCEDYRE

CLEARFIL DC Activator kan anvendes i kombination med enten CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 eller CLEARFIL SE Protect. Ved anvendelse i forbindelse med andet CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM, henvises til instruktionerne til det pågældende bonding-materiale. Bland ikke med andre adhesiver, som ikke er anbefalt i bruksanvisningen vedrørende CLEARFIL DC Activator.

#### A. Standardprosedur for kerneopbygning

- A-1. Erstatningen, kosteuden halling, puhkauttaminen, valmistelu, pinnan käsitely og haampaan hipoettaus** Katso käytettävän pilarin rakennusmateriaalin tai yhdistelmämuovivälinein käyttöohjeet.

#### A-2. Forbehandling af tand

Käytä valuosajouhevettä, jotta aineeseen ei pääse lampun- tai luonnonvalo, ja käytä aine 90 sekunder efter påføring.

#### A-3. Bonding til tand

- Dispensér en dråbe af hhv. produktet og BOND fra CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 eller CLEARFIL SE Protect i fordybningen på en dispenseringsplade og bland umiddelbart for applicering.

#### [ADVARSEL]

Anvend en lysbakerende plade for at undgå at materialet udsættes for behandlingslys eller naturligt lys og anvend det inden 90 sekunder efter dispenseringen.

#### A-4. Anbringelse af stift og kerneopbygning

Anbring stift og kerneopbygning med hjælp af et opbygningmateriale og i henhold til producentens instruktioner.

#### B. Standardproces for cementering

#### B-1. Preparatoin af kavitet, protetikke restaureringer

Der henvises til brugsanvisning vedrørende den anvendte kompositresemement.

#### B-2. Forbehandling af tand

For at opnå en omhyggelig tørring bør lufttrykket tilpasses den adhearerende overflades form og størrelse.

#### [MERK]

For at opnå en omhyggelig tørring bør lufttrykket tilpasses den adhearerende overflades form og størrelse.

#### A-4. Anbringelse af stift og kerneopbygning

Anbring stift og kerneopbygning med hjælp af et opbygningmateriale og i henhold til producentens instruktioner.

#### B-1. Preparatoin af kavitet, protetikke restaureringer

Der henvises til brugsanvisning vedrørende den anvendte kompositresemement.

#### B-2. Forbehandling af tand

For at opnå en omhyggelig tørring bør lufttrykket tilpasses den adhearerende overflades form og størrelse.

#### [MERK]

For at opnå en omhyggelig tørring bør lufttrykket tilpasses den adhearerende overflades form og størrelse.

#### A-4. Anbringelse af stift og kerneopbygning

Anbring stift og kerneopbygning med hjælp af et opbygningmateriale og i henhold til producentens instruktioner.

#### B-1. Preparatoin af kavitet, protetikke restaureringer

Der henvises til brugsanvisning vedrørende den anvendte kompositresemement.

#### B-2. Forbehandling af tand

For at opnå en omhyggelig tørring bør lufttrykket tilpasses den adhearerende overflades form og størrelse.

#### [MERK]

For at opnå en omhyggelig tørring bør lufttrykket tilpasses den adhearerende overflades form og størrelse.

#### [GARANTI]

Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. erstatter ethvert produkt, der bevistelt er defekt. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar for noget tab eller skade, direkte, uforvarende eller spesielt, som opstår ved brug af eller manglende evne til at bruge disse produkter. For bruk skal brukeren avgjøre egnetheten til produktene for tiltent bruk og brukeren påruller seg all risiko og ansvar i henhold til dette.

#### [MERK]

\*CLEARFIL™ og \*SE BOND™ er varemerker af KURARAY CO., LTD.

**Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc.**  
1621 Sakazu, Kurashiki, Okayama 710-0801, Japan

**Kuraray Europe GmbH**  
Philipp-Reis-Str. 4,  
65795 Hattersheim am Main, Germany  
Phone:+49 (0)69 305 35 640 Fax:+49 (0)69 305 35 640

## PORTUGUÊS INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

### I. INTRODUÇÃO

CLEARFIL DC Activator ativa o mecanismo de dupla polimerização do CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM (por ex., CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 ou CLEARFIL SE Protect). O produto é misturado com o BOND e pode ser utilizado com os materiais de restauração compostos, cimentos ou resinas para reconstrução de cotos de polimerização dual ou autopolimerizáveis.

### II. INDICAÇÕES

- Quando utilizado com o CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM, o produto está indicado para as seguintes utilizações:
- Restauração de dentes com o conjunto com materiais de reconstrução de faixas cotos de polimerização dual ou autopolimerizáveis
  - Cimentação em conjunto com cimentos de resinas compostas de polimerização dual ou autopolimerizáveis

### III. CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES

Pacientes com hipersensibilidade a monômeros de metacrilatos

### IV. PRECAUÇÕES

#### 1. Precauções de segurança

- Este produto contém substâncias que podem causar reações alérgicas. Evitar a utilização do produto em pacientes identificados como sendo alérgicos a monômeros metacrilatos ou quaisquer outros componentes.
- Caso o paciente evidencie uma reação de hipersensibilidade a qualquer um dos componentes, interrompa a utilização do produto e consulte um médico.
- Se o produto entrar em contato com tecidos humanos, proceder do seguinte modo:
  - <Se o produto entrar em contato com o olho > Lavar imediatamente o olho com água abundante e consultar um médico.
  - <Se o produto entrar em contato com a pele ou mucosa oral > Limpar imediatamente a zona afetada com uma compressa de algodão embebida em álcool e lavar com água abundante.
- Use luvas ou outras medidas de proteção adequadas, a fim de evitar que o paciente enfrente reações de hipersensibilidade que possam resultar do contato com monômeros metacrilatos ou quaisquer outros componentes.

#### 2. Precauções de manuseio e manipulação

- O produto não deve ser utilizado para quaisquer outros fins que não os especificados na seção II (INDICAÇÕES).
- A utilização deste produto é autorizada apenas a dentistas.
- Limpar a cavidade de forma adequada para evitar uma má adesão. Se a superfície aderente tiver contaminada com saliva ou sangue, lavar minuciosamente e secar, antes de efetuar a restauração.
- O produto contém etanol. Secar suficientemente toda a superfície aderente, utilizando o ar seco de forma moderada e cuidadosa durante mais de 5 segundos, para que a mistura se mantenha homogênea. Remova a pressão de ar de acordo com o tamanho do trabalho protético, e com ajuda da aspiração eletiva salpicos de material.
- Após misturar o produto com um agente de adesão, utilizar a placa de bloqueio de luminosidade para evitar a exposição do material a uma luz de trabalho ou à luz natural, deve-se utilizar no prazo de 90 segundos após o doseamento.
- Utilizar CLEARFIL DC Activator except UNICAMENTE COM CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM.

#### 3. Precauções de armazenamento

- O produto deve ser utilizado até a data de validade indicada na embalagem.
- O produto deve ser mantido refrigerado (2-8°C/36-46°F) sempre que não estiver a ser utilizado. Quando utilizar deverá colocá-lo a temperatura ambiente durante 15 minutos antes de ser utilizado. É imprescindível que o produto atinja a temperatura ambiente.
- O recipiente deverá ser fechado hermeticamente após a utilização.
- O produto deve ser mantido afastado de fontes de calor externo, radiação solar direta, chama de fogo.
- O produto deve ser armazenado num local adequado e acessível apenas a profissionais dentários.

### V. COMPONENTES E COMPOSIÇÃO

- Componentes
- Consultar a composição e as quantidades no exterior da embalagem.
- Composição
  - Principais ingredientes
  - Etnanol, Catalisadores, Aceleradores

### VI. PROCEDIMENTOS CLÍNICOS

CLEARFIL DC Activator deve ser utilizado unicamente com CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 ou CLEARFIL SE Protect. Ao ser utilizado em conjunto com outro CLEARFIL BONDING SYSTEM, consulte as respectivas instruções de cada agente de adesão ou com outros produtos adesivos que não estejam recomendados nas instruções de utilização do CLEARFIL DC Activator.

#### A. Procedimento padrão para reconstrução de cotos

- A-1. Isolamento, controle de humidade, preparação do canal radicular, tratamento da superfície do espiques e condicionamento ácido do dente** Aplique PRIMER de CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 ou CLEARFIL SE Protect na superfície aderente, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

Käytä valuosajouhevettä, jotta aineeseen ei pääse lampun- tai luonnonvalo, ja käytä aine 90 sekunder efter påføring.

- A-2. Pré-tratamento do dente** Aplicar o PRIMER do CLEARFIL SE BOND 2 ou CLEARFIL SE Protect na superfície aderente, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

Käytä valuosajouhevettä, jotta aineeseen ei pääse lampun- tai luonnonvalo, ja käytä aine 90 sek